
February 7,2011 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. J. Middlebrooks 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Section 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Middlebrooks: 

0R2011-01854 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 412319 (PIR No. 2011-00023). 

The Dallas PoJice Department (the "department") received a request for information relating 
to four traffic;. accidents. You claim some of the requested information is excepted from 
disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have 
considered th~ exceptions you claim and reviewed the infonnation you submitted. 1 

;:, 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infonnation other statutes ni.ake confidential. 
Chaptel: 772 ofthe Health and Safety Code authorizes the development oflocal emergency 
communicatiqn districts. Sections 772.118, 772.218, and 772.318 ofthe Health and Safety 
Code are applicable to emergency 911 districts established in accordance with chapter 772. 

IThis letter mling assumes that the submitted representative sample of infonnation is tmly 
representative of the requested information as a whole. TlIis ruling neither reaches nor authorizes the 
department to wi,thhold any information that is substantially different from the submitted information. See 
Gov't Code §§ 552.301(e)(1)(D), .302; Open Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 
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See Open Re~ords Decision No. 649 (1996). These sections make the originating telephone 
munbers and flddresses of 911 callers fumished by a service supplier confidential. Id. at 2. 
Section 772.118 applies to an emergency commlmication district for a cOlmty with a 
population of more than two million. Section 772.218 applies to an emergency 
commlmicati9n district for a cOlmty with a population 'of more than 860,000. 
Section 772.318 applies to an emergency commlmication district for a cOlmty with a 
population of more than 20,000. 

" 

We lmderstruid the City of Dallas is pali of an emergency cOlmmmication district established 
under section 772.318 . You have mru-Iced the telephone number of a 911 caller the 
department seeks to withhold lmder the statute. Provided it was fumished by a service 
supplier, we 6bnclude the department l;}ust withhold the marked telephone nmnber under 
section 552.1 th of the Govermllent Code in conjunction with 772.318 of the Health ruld 
Safety Code. " 

Section 552.1;30 of the Governinent Code excepts from disclosure information relating to a 
motor vehicle: operator's or driver's license or permit or a motor vehicle title or registration 

I' 

issued by an!agency of this state. See Gov?t Code § 552. 130(a)(1)-(2). We agree the 
department m~lst withhold the Texas driver's license and license plate numbers you have 
marked under section 552.130.2 ' 

In smnmary: :(1) the depruiment must withhold the 911 caller's telephone number under 
section 552.1D1 of the Government Code in conjunction with 772.318 of the Health and 
Safety Code, provided it was fumished by a service supplier; and (2) the department must 
withhold the iTexas driver's license and license plate numbers you have marked under 
section 552.1~$0 of the Govemment Code. The department must release the rest of the 
submitted infgnnation. 

This letter ruling is limited to the pruiicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited. 
to the facts as"presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination)"egarding any other information or rulY other circumstances. 

This ruling diggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmental;body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights ruld 
responsibilitiy~, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673",6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 

2We no,te tIus office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (20Q9), a previous detemlination 
authorizing allgoverlll11ental bodies to withhold ten categories of information without the necessity of 
requesting an attorney general decision, including Texas driver's license and license plate numbers under 
section 552.130 bfthe Government Code. 

" 

;:, 
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infonnation u;nder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

'(\S' I ;" 

. IG~0. ~IV .... ~~,;::.-r1A1 
es W. MOlTis, III 

Assistant Attomey General 
Open Records Division 

JWMlem 

,. 
Ref: ID# 412319 

Enc: Subm~~ted documents 

c: Requ~'stor 

(w/o enclosures) 

,.,' 


